RTL8812AU-CG
SINGLE-CHIP IEEE 802.11ac 2T2R WLAN
CONTROLLER WITH USB 2.0/3.0
INTERFACE
DATASHEET
(CONFIDENTIAL: Development Partners Only)
Rev. 0.2
24,May, 2011

Green package is indicated by a „G‟ in the location marked „T‟ in Figure 2.
5. Pin Descriptions
The following signal type codes are used in the tables:
I: Input O: Output
T/S: Tri-State bi-directional input/output pin S/T/S: Sustained Tri-State
O/D: Open Drain P: Power pin
5.1. USB Express Transceiver Interface
Table 1.   USB Transceiver Interface
Symbol Type Pin No Description
HSDP/HSDM I/O 41, 42 High speed USB Differential Pair
HSON/USOP O 48, 49 Super speed USB tx  differential pair
HSIN/HSIP I 51, 52 Super speed USB rx differential pair.
RTL8812AU
Datasheet
Single-Chip IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac 2T2R WLAN
Controller with USB3.0 Interface
8 Track ID: JATR-2265-11   Rev. 0.2
5.2. Power Pins
Table 2.   Power Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Description
V33_SYN P 1 3.3V for analog circuits
V12_SYN P 2 1.2V for analog circuits
V12_S0 P 3 1.2V for analog circuits
V33_PAD2G_S0 P 6 3.3V for analog circuits
V33_PAD5G_S0 P 9 3.3V for analog circuits
VD33PA5G_S0 P 11 3.3V for analog circuits
V12_BB_S0 P 14 1.2V for analog circuits
VD12A P 20 1.2V for analog circuits
VD33A P 21 3.3V for analog circuits
VD12S P 44 1.2V for analog circuits
VD33S P 45 3.3V for analog circuits
RREF P 46 Reference current source
Connect 6.2k ohm(1%) precision resistor to ground.
VDDTX P 47 1.2V for analog circuits
VDDRX P 53 1.2V for analog circuits
LX P 56, 55 Switching Regulator Output
VDSPS33 P 57 3.3V for analog circuits
FB_SPS P 58 Switching regulator feedback path. connect with LX.
VD33D P 59, 28 VDD3.3V for Digital
VD12D P 60, 27 Digital 1.2V Regulator Output
V12_BB_S1 P 66 1.2V for analog circuits
V33_PAD2G_S1 P 69 3.3V for analog circuits
V33_PAD5G_S1 P 72 3.3V for analog circuits
VD33PA5G_S1 P 74 3.3V for analog circuits
GND P 54, 50, 41 Ground
5.3. RF Interface
Table 3.   RF Interface
Symbol Type Pin No Description
RF2IN_S0 I 4 RF 2.4G Rx0 negative signal
RF2IP_S0 I 5 RF 2.4G Rx0 positive signal
RF2ON_S0 O 7 RF 2.4G Tx0 negative signal
RF2OP_S0 O 8 RF 2.4G Tx0 positive signal
RF5OP_S0 O 10 RF 5G Tx0 positive signal
RF5IP_S0 I 12 RF 5G Rx0 positive signal
RF5IN_S0 I 13 RF 5G Rx0 negative signal
RTL8812AU
Datasheet
Single-Chip IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac 2T2R WLAN
Controller with USB3.0 Interface
9 Track ID: JATR-2265-11   Rev. 0.2
Symbol Type Pin No Description
LNAON_S0 O 15 External LNA_0 enable
PAPE_2G_S0 O 16 2.4GHz Tx power amplifier 0 enable
PAPE_5G_S0 O 17 5 GHz Tx power amplifier 0 enable
TRSW_S0 O 18 Transmit/Receive Path Select 0
TRSWB_S0 O 19 Transmit/Receive Path Select 0
ANTSW O 25 Antenna select control signal
ANTSWB O 26 Antenna select control signal
TRSWB_S1 O 61 Transmit/Receive Path Select 1
TRSW_S1 O 62 Transmit/Receive Path Select 1